




August 9, 1990

L. G. Statham

1008 10th Street #514

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-90-142

Dear Ms. Statham:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding the permissible uses of campaign funds on behalf of Assemblyman Stan Statham.  In a previous letter to you (Statham Advice Letter, No. A-90-064), copy enclosed, we had clarified which of the two accounts you must use for certain campaign expenditures.  This letter focuses on the permissible uses of campaign funds pursuant to the "personal use" provisions (Sections 85800-85806) of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   Since your letter is requesting general guidance regarding a number of campaign expenditures, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Section 18329(c) (copy enclosed).   

QUESTIONS


May campaign funds be used to pay for the following expenditures:


1.  Travel expenses for a campaign or state employee.


2.  Travel expenses for the spouse of a campaign or state employee traveling with the employee.


3.  Purchase of gifts for campaign employees.


4.  Purchase of meals while dining with constituents, legislative matters discussed.


5.  Purchase of meals while dining with campaign employee or volunteer, campaign discussed.


6.  Purchase of meals while dining with state employee, legislative matters discussed.


7.  Bookkeeping supplies and materials, including but not limited to pencils, papers, folders, etc.


8.  Gas, oil and maintenance on vehicles for meetings with volunteers, employees, and/or constituents on campaign related matters.


9.  Christmas cards, printing and mailing.


10.  Photo sessions.  Photos may be used for campaign mailers.


11.  Donations to civic groups i.e. boy scouts, cancer society, farm bureau raffles, etc.


12.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc.


13.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc. for employee or volunteer attending on official's behalf.


14.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc. for spouse of employee or volunteer attending on official's behalf. 


15.  Photo equipment, supplies, computer hardware, supplies used for on going campaign or legislative purposes.


16.  Purchase of year round, ongoing public service announcements or greeting card type announcements on the electronic media to maintain name identification.


17.  Expenses for telephone, PG&E, water, janitorial services for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


18.  Insurance for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


19.  Security services for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


20.  Gifts for constituents (retirement, birthday, fundraising inducements).


21.  Dues to health club for employees.

CONCLUSIONS


1.  Campaign funds may be used for payments for travel expenses and necessary accommodations for a campaign or state employee provided the travel and accommodations meet standards similar to the IRS's standards in Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274.


2.  Campaign funds may not be used for payments for travel expenses and necessary accommodations for the spouse of a campaign or state employee traveling with the employee.


3.  Campaign funds may be used to purchase gifts totalling less than $100 in a calendar year for campaign employees.


4, 5, 6.  Campaign funds may be used for the purchase of the candidate's meal if the meal is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose, provided the expenditure is less than $100.  If the expenditure is more than $100, the meal must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Campaign funds may be used to purchase meals for others provided the primary purpose of the meal is to further a political, legislative, or governmental purpose of the candidate or elected officer.


7.  Campaign funds may be used to purchase bookkeeping supplies and materials for the candidate or elected officer's campaign or assembly offices.


8.  Campaign funds may not be used for gas, oil, and maintenance for a candidate or elected officer's personal vehicle which is used for campaign related matters; the candidate or elected officer can reimburse himself or herself at the rate permitted by the IRS, provided the procedure in subdivision (d) of Section 85804 is followed.


9. Campaign funds may be used for the printing and mailing of Christmas cards.


10.  Campaign funds may be used for such photo sessions.


11.  Campaign funds may be used for such civic groups that have qualified for tax-exempt status pursuant to the IRS, Section 501(c)(3) and (c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code.


12, 13, 14.  Campaign funds may be used for candidate or elected officer's attendance at a Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, or the Cattleman's Day.  Campaign funds may also be used for the employee or volunteer who attends the event on behalf of the candidate or elected officer.  However, campaign funds may not be used for the spouse of such employee or volunteer to accompany the employee or volunteer to the event.


15.  Campaign funds may be used to purchase the photo equipment and computer hardware provided title to the photo equipment and computer hardware resides in the campaign committee.


16.  Campaign funds may be used for purchase of year-round, ongoing public service announcements or greeting card type announcements on the electronic media to maintain name identification.


17, 18, 19.  Campaign funds may be used for telephone, PG&E, water, janitorial, insurance, and security services.


20.  Campaign funds may be used for gifts for retirement, birthday, and fundraising inducement.


21.  Campaign funds may not be used to pay dues to the health club for employees.  

ANALYSIS


1.  Travel expenses for a campaign or state employee.


Section 85802(a) specifies that campaign funds may be used to pay for travel expenses and necessary accommodations directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose for the employees or staff of the elected officer's campaign committee, or the employees or staff of the elected officer's governmental agency.  Section 85802(a)(1) further specifies that the payments or reimbursements for travel and necessary accommodations shall be considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose if the payments would meet standards similar to the standards of the IRS, Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274.  Accordingly, payments for travel expenses and necessary accommodations for employees or staff of the elected officer's campaign committee, or employees or staff of the elected officer's governmental agency may be made from campaign funds provided the travel and necessary accommodations meets standards similar to the standards of the IRS, Internal Revenue Code Sections 162 and 274.  The Commission is drafting regulations to implement these provisions.  


2.  Travel expenses for the spouse of a campaign or state employee traveling with the employee.


As noted above, Section 85802(a) permits the use of campaign funds for travel expenses and necessary accommodations for the candidate or elected officer, employees or staff of his or her campaign committee or his or her governmental agency.  Section 85802(a)(2) permits the use of campaign funds for the travel expenses described in item 1 above for the candidate or elected officer's spouse, dependent children and parents who reside with the candidate or elected officer when such member of the family travel to the same destination in order to accompany the candidate.  Section 85802 does not permit the use of campaign funds for the travel expenses and necessary accommodations for the spouses of the employees or staff of the elected officer's campaign committee or the spouses of the employees or staff of the elected officers governmental agency.


3.  Purchase of gifts for campaign employees.


Section 85802(f)(2) permits gifts to a campaign employee totaling less than $100 in a calendar year.


4.  Purchase of meals while dining with constituents, legislative matters discussed.


5.  Purchase of meals while dining with campaign employee or volunteer, campaign discussed.


6.  Purchase of meals while dining with state employee, legislative matters discussed.


In each of the above questions, the candidate is purchasing his or her meal while discussing campaign or legislation related matters.  Such expenditures are permitted since they are reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  If the expenditure exceeds $100, it confers a substantial personal benefit within the meaning of Section 85800(b)(2).  Such expenditures must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Merely discussing political, legislative, or governmental matters during the meal does not make the meal directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The primary purpose of the meal must be to further a political, legislative, or governmental purpose for the expenditure to be deemed directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


In addition, in each of the above questions the candidate is also purchasing the meal of the person or persons with whom the legislative or campaign matter is being discussed.  Such purchase of meals for other persons constitutes a gift.  Section 85802(f)(1) states that campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Thus, if the primary purpose of the meal is to further a political, legislative or governmental purpose, the meal will be deemed directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Taking an important constituent or a major contributor to a meal at which campaign or legislative strategy is discussed would be an example of a gift directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


7.  Bookkeeping supplies and materials, including but not limited to pencils, papers, folders, etc.


Since the specific provisions in the personal use law do not provide any guidance regarding such expenditures, the general rule enunciated in Section 85801 applies.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used to purchase such supplies for the candidate or elected officer's campaign or assembly offices, since such expenditures would be deemed to be reasonably related to be a political, legislative or governmental purpose.


8.  Gas, oil and maintenance on vehicles for meetings with volunteers, employees, and/or constituents on campaign related matters.


If the vehicle is a personal vehicle of the candidate or elected officer, Section 85804 provides specific guidance regarding reimbursement for the use of such personal vehicle for campaign related matters.


Campaign funds may be used to reimburse a candidate, elected officer, his or her immediate family, or an employee or member of the staff of the campaign committee or of the elected officer's governmental agency for the use of his or her vehicle at the rate approved by the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Section 162 of the Internal Revenue Code in connection with deductible mileage expenses under the federal income tax law, if both of the following requirements are met:  


(1)  The vehicle use for which reimbursement is sought is directly related to political, governmental, or legislative purposes.  


(2)  The specific purpose and mileage in connection with each expenditure is documented in a manner approved by the Internal Revenue Service in connection with deductible mileage expenses.  


(e)  For the purposes of this section, use of a vehicle is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as long as its use for other purposes is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.



Section 85804(d) and (e).


Accordingly, campaign funds may not be used for gas, oil and maintenance for a candidate or elected officer's personal vehicle used for campaign related matters; the candidate or elected officer can reimburse himself or herself at the rate permitted by the IRS provided the procedure in subdivision (d) of Section 85804 is followed.


9.  Christmas cards, printing and mailing.


The specific provisions of the personal use law do not provide any guidance regarding the use of campaign funds for the printing and mailing of Christmas cards.  Therefore, the general rule in Section 85801 applies.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for the printing and mailing of Christmas cards, since such expenditures are reasonably related to a political purpose.


10.  Photo sessions.  Photos may be used for campaign mailers.


As in item 9 above, there is no specific guidance regarding photo sessions.  Therefore, the general rule in Section 85801 applies.  The preamble in Section 85802 states that the provisions in Section 85802 shall guide the interpretation of the standard imposed by Section 85801.  Section 85802(b) provides that campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Since the services of a photographer are akin to professional services, campaign funds may be used for such photo sessions only if the photo sessions are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  (Section 85802(b).)  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for such photo sessions only if the photographs are intended for use in campaign mailers.


11.  Donations to civic groups i.e. boy scouts, cancer society, farm bureau raffles, etc.


Section 85803 provides:


Campaign funds may be used to make donations or loans to bona fide charitable, educational, civic, religious, or similar tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations, where no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the campaign treasurer, and where the donation or loan bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  




Section 85803.


Thus, campaign funds may be used to make donations to the above-specified tax-exempt, nonprofit organizations provided no substantial part of the proceeds will have a material financial effect on the candidate or elected officer, member of his or immediate family, or the campaign treasurer.  This response presumes that a donation to the above-specified organizations bears a reasonable relation to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  A donation to a charitable organization as part of a campaign strategy arguably bears a reasonable relationship to a political purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for donations to the civic groups you have mentioned.


12.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc.


13.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as Chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc. for employee or volunteer attending on official's behalf.


14.  Purchase of tickets to functions such as chamber of Commerce dinner, Farm Bureau Crab Feed, Cattlemen's Day, etc. for spouse of employee or volunteer attending on official's behalf. 


As noted above, the preamble to the specific provisions in Section 85802 provides guidance regarding circumstances not specifically covered by the provisions in Section 85802.  The preamble in Section 85802 states:


The following provisions govern the use of campaign funds for the specific expenditures set forth in this section.  It is the intent of the Legislature that these provisions shall guide the interpretation of the standard imposed by Section 85801 as applied to other expenditures not specifically set forth below.  




Section 85802.


Section 85802(e)(1) provides:


Except where otherwise prohibited by law, campaign funds may be used to purchase or reimburse for the costs of purchase of tickets to political fund-raising events for the attendance of a candidate, elected officer, his or her immediate family, and employees or staff of the campaign committee and the elected officer's governmental agency.  


(1)  Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse for the costs of tickets for entertainment or sporting events for the candidate, elected officer, or members of his or her immediate family unless their attendance at the event is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  




Section 85802(e)(1).


Pursuant to the preamble in Section 85802, Section 85802(e)(1) may be used to provide guidance regarding the use of campaign funds for the candidate's attendance at functions such as the Chamber of Commerce dinner or the Farm Bureau Crab Feed.  It may be argued, however, that such functions are not comparable to entertainment or sporting events since such functions serve as important functions for the candidate or elected officer to meet with his or her constituents.  In that event, the standard applied by Section 85802(e)(1) may be too restrictive and inapplicable, and the general rule in Section 85801 would apply.  Therefore, campaign funds may be used for the candidate or elected officer's attendance at such functions provided it is reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  The candidate or elected officer's presence at such functions is certainly reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for the candidate or elected officer's attendance at a Chamber of Commerce dinner, the Farm Bureau Crab Feed, or the Cattlemen's Day.


Section 85802(e) states:



(e)  Except where otherwise prohibited by law, campaign funds may be used to purchase or reimburse for the costs of purchase of tickets to political fundraising events for the attendance of a candidate, elected officer, his or her immediate family, and employees or staff of the campaign committee and the elected officer's governmental agency.  




Section 85802(e).


Since we have concluded that the candidate or elected officer may expend campaign funds to attend the Chamber of Commerce dinner, the Farm Bureau Crab Feed, or the Cattlemen's Day event, he may send a representative if he is unable to attend the event; such expenditure is reasonably related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose.  (Section 85801.)  Accordingly, the employee or volunteer of the candidate or elected officer's staff may attend such events to represent the candidate or elected officer.


The personal use laws including Section 85802(e), do not provide for the expenditures of campaign funds for the spouse of an employee or volunteer of the candidate or elected officer's staff.  Therefore, the spouse will receive a gift if funds are expended for such spouse to attend the above-described events.  Campaign funds may be used for gifts provided the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Since the employee or volunteer is attending the Chamber of Commerce dinner, the Farm Bureau Crab Feed, or the Cattlemen's Day event to represent the candidate or elected officer, his or her presence is directly related to a political purpose, therefore, his or her spouse's presence would also be for a political purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for the spouse of the employee or volunteer to accompany the employee or volunteer to attend the above-described events.


15.  Photo equipment, supplies, computer hardware, supplies used for ongoing campaign or legislative purposes.


Section 85805 provides:


(a)  Campaign funds shall not be used for payment or reimbursement ... for the purchase, lease, or refurbishment of any appliance or equipment, where the lessee is, or the legal title resides, in whole or in part, in a candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  

* * *


(c)  For the purposes of this section [an] appliance, or equipment is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as long as its use for other purposes is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  




Section 85805(a) and (c).


Accordingly, campaign funds may be used to purchase the photo equipment and computer hardware provided title to the photo equipment and computer hardware resides in the campaign committee.  Further the use of photo equipment and computer hardware must be directly related to a political, legislative or governmental purpose; its use for other purposes may only be incidental to its use for a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


16.  Purchase of year-round, ongoing public service announcements or greeting card type announcements on the electronic media to maintain name identification.


The specific provisions of the personal use law do not provide any guidance regarding the use of campaign funds for such purposes.  Accordingly, Section 85801 would apply to determine whether use of campaign funds for such expenditures is permissible.  The expenditure of campaign funds for year-round, ongoing public service announcements or greeting card type announcements on the electronic media do not provide any personal benefit to the candidate or elected officer.  Therefore, such expenditures are permissible if they are reasonably related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Such announcements to maintain name identification are reasonably related to a political purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds maybe used for such expenditures.


17.  Expenses for telephone, PG&E, water, janitorial services for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


18.  Insurance for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


19.  Security services for office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


Section 85805(a) provides:


Campaign funds shall not be used for payment or reimbursement for the lease of real property or for the purchase, lease, or refurbishment of any appliance or equipment, where the lessee is, or the legal title resides, in whole or in part, in a candidate, elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  




Section 85805(a).


Therefore, campaign funds may not be used for payment or reimbursement for the lease of real property such as an office if legal title to the real property resides in whole or in part in the candidate or elected officer, member of his or her immediate family, or the treasurer of the committee.  Section 85805 further provides:


(b)  Campaign funds shall not be used to purchase real property.  Except as prohibited by subdivision (a), campaign funds may be used to lease real property for up to one year at a time where the use of that property is directly related to political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  


(c)  For the purposes of this section, real property, appliance, or equipment is considered to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose as long as its use for other purposes is only incidental to its use for political, legislative, or governmental purposes.  




Section 85805(b) and (c).


If a telephone is purchased for campaign purposes, title to the telephone must reside in the campaign committee pursuant to Section 85805.  Further, the use of such telephone must be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose; its use for other purposes should be incidental to its use for a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.


Section 85802 provides in relevant part as follows:


Campaign funds shall not be used to pay for or reimburse the cost of professional services unless the services are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  


(1)  Expenditures by a campaign committee to pay for professional services reasonably required by the campaign committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  




Section 85802(b) and (b)(1).


It would appear that services such as telephone, PG&E, water, janitorial, insurance, and security services are similar to professional services required by the campaign committee to assist it in the performance of its administrative functions.  Therefore, such services are deemed to be directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for telephone, PG&E, water, janitorial, insurance, and security services for the office used for fundraising and maintaining campaign records.


20.  Gifts for constituents (retirement, birthday, fundraising inducements).


Section 85802(f)(1) provides:


Campaign funds shall not be used to make personal gifts unless the gift is directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  




Section 85802(f)(1).


Therefore, campaign funds may be used for gifts for constituents provided such gifts are directly related to a political, legislative, or governmental purpose.  Accordingly, campaign funds may be used for nominal gifts for retirement, birthday, and fundraising inducements since such gifts appear to be directly related to a political purpose. 


21.  Dues to health club for employees.


Section 85802(b)(2) provides:


Campaign funds shall not be used to pay health-related expenses for a candidate, elected officer, or members of his or her household.  "Health-related expenses" include, but are not limited to, examinations by physicians, dentists, psychiatrists, psychologists, or counselors, expenses or medications, treatments or medical equipment, expenses for hospitalization, health club dues, and special dietary foods.  However, campaign funds may be used to pay employer costs of health care benefits for a member of the candidate's or elected officer's household who is a bona fide employee of the campaign committee.  




Section 85802(b)(2).


In accordance with the preamble to the specific provisions in Section 85802, this provision may be used to guide the interpretation of the standard imposed by Section 85801.


Section 85802(b) prohibits the use of campaign funds for health related expenses of the candidate or elected officer, or members of his or her family.  Such health related expenses include health club dues.  However, Section 85802(b) specifically permits the use of campaign funds for employer costs of health care benefits for a member of the candidate or elected officer's household who is a bona fide employee of the campaign committee.  Thus impliedly, campaign funds may be used for traditional health care costs paid by an employer for an employee; such benefits include medical and hospitalization insurance.  Such benefits, however, do not usually include dues to health club for employees.  Therefore, campaign funds may not be used to pay dues to health club for employees.  I trust this letter provides you with the guidance you requested.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.





Sincerely,





Scott Hallabrin





Acting General Counsel





By:  Jeevan S. Ahuja






Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

